		-			OM	IB# 0990-0115
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MOI	DIFICATION OF C	ONTR	ACT	1. CONTRACT ID CO	ODE	PAGE OF PAGES
2. AMENDMENT / MODIFICATION NO.	3. EFFECTIVE DATE	4. RI	EQUISITION / PL	JRCHASE REQ NO.	5. PROJ	<u>1 ξ 3</u> ECT NO. (if applicable)
Eleven (011)	18 May-2011				-	
6. ISSUED BY		7. At	MINISTERED B	Y (if other than Item 6)		
NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION	<u> </u>	7			CODE	
DIV OF ACQUISITION AND COOPERAT	<b>TIVE SUPPORT</b>					
4201 WILSON BOULEVARD, ROOM 47	5					
ARLINGTON, VA 22230  8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR						
o. White AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR		(3)	9A. AMENDME	NT OF SOLICITATION	NO.	
		X		DACS 0	8P2218	5
			9B. DATED (Si	EE ITEM 11)		
			104 MODIFIC	10-00		
			IVA. MODIFICA	ATION OF CONTRACT.	ORDER N	0.
			•			
CODE FACILITY CODE		7	10B. DATED (S	SEE ITEM 13)		
11. THIS ITEM	ONLY APPLIES TO AM	ENDME	TS OF SOLIC	TATIONS	······	***************************************
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Offers must acknowledge receipt of this document prior to the h (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning1 copies or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to till PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specific amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specific amendment.	nour and date specified to the amendment; (b) the solicitation and amending TO THE HOUR AND DA	in the sol By ackno ment num	licitation or as a wiedging receip bers. FAILURE (	mended, by one of the of this amendment of this amendment of the open acknowled	n each cop DGMENT T	by of the offer submitted; O BE RECEIVED AT THE
13. THIS ITEM APPI IT MODIFIES THI	LIES ONLY TO MODIFI E CONTRACT/ORDER	CATION: NO. AS	S OF CONTRAC	CT/ORDERS,		
(3) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Sp. 10A.					E CONTRA	CT ORDER NO. IN ITEM
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODI elc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUT	FIED TO REFLECT THE /	ADMINIS'	FRATIVE CHANG	GES (such as changes li	n paying offi	ice, appropriation date,
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO	D PURSUANT TO AUTHO	ORITY OF	·			
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)						
o. Other (opecity type of modification and authority)						
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not. is required to s		***************************************				
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, is required to s  14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT / MODIFICATION (Organized b)	sign this document and a	return	copies to issu	ing office.		
	, co. cooken nouthings, n	iciaumy s	ORCHARON / COINT	act subject matter where	leasible.)	
See attached.						
excent as provided becoin all terms and conditions of the decimal						
xcept as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document refe 6A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type of print)	arenced in item 9A and 10	A, as her 16A. NA	atofore changed, ME AND TITLE (	remains unchanged and DF CONTRACTING OFF	I in full force	and effect.
		Bar	t Bridwell	,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	o os piuny
5B. CONTRACTOR / OFFEROR	150 DATE OLOUE	Con	tracting Of	ficer		
The second of th	15C. DATE SIGNED	16B. UN	ITED STATES	OF AMERICA		16C. DATE SIGNED
	1	`, <	_ <del></del>	$<\cdot$ , ,	0	2/18/
(Signature of person authorized to sign)			(Signature o	Contracting Officer)	العد	1108/3011
N 75 40 04 450 0070				woung onious	,	

- I. This amendment to Request for Proposals (RFP) No. DACS08P2215 includes the following:
  - A. Provide an updated RFP Section J, List of Attachments, Attachment 7, Assignable Subcontracts, Leases, Charters, and Operator Agreements listing dated May 2011.
  - B. Provide updated proposal instructions for RFP Section L, Instructions, Conditions and Notices to Offerors or Respondents.
  - C. Provide National Science Foundation (NSF) Work Breakdown Structure (WBS) revisions for RFP Attachment L-14, NSF WBS with Non Labor Budget Estimate.
- II. RFP No. DACS08P2215 is amended as follows:
  - A. **SECTION J LIST OF ATTACHMENTS** Section J, Attachment 7, Assignable Subcontracts, Leases, Charters, and Operator Agreements listing dated June 2010 is replaced with Section J, Attachment 7, Assignable Subcontracts, Leases, Charters, and Operator Agreements listing dated May 2011 (See attached).

## B. SECTION L - INSTRUCTIONS, CONDITIONS, AND NOTICES TO OFFERORS OR RESPONDENTS

- 1. **L.6.3 PROPOSAL PAGE LIMITATIONS AND SUBMISSIONS,** paragraphs L.6.3.1, L.6.3.2, L.6.3.3, L.6.3.4 and L.6.3.5 are replaced in their entirety with the following:
- L.6.3.1 Volume I, Transmittal Letter and Administrative, is not page limited. An original paper copy of the conformed volume (appropriately marked "Conformed Volume I") and an original paper copy with revised changes (appropriately marked "Volume I with Revisions") with six (6) paper copies each and ten (10) electronic copies on separate CD ROMs (compatible with MS Word 2003 or 2007) each shall be provided. "Volume I with Revisions" shall reflect revised or added pages which shall be printed on a light blue color paper; updated proposal text shall be identified by a different color font and shall be marked by bars or other notations in the right side margin of the page. If appropriate, submission of change pages only is acceptable. Each CD submitted shall include an external label with the Offeror's name, date of proposal, the solicitation number and Volume number. The CD shall be scanned for viruses prior to submission. In the event of an inconsistency between the CD and the paper copy proposal, the paper copy shall be considered the intended version.
- L.6.3.2 Volume II, Technical, is limited to 300 pages. An original paper copy of the conformed proposal (appropriately marked "Conformed Volume II") without track changes and seven (7) paper copies of the conformed proposal shall be provided on white paper. Also provide seven (7) paper copies of a record copy (record copy shall include tracked changes; revised or added pages printed on a light blue color paper; and, updated proposal text identified by a different color font and marked by bars or other notations in the right margin of the page). If appropriate, submission of change pages only for the record copies is acceptable. In addition, provide ten (10) electronic copies of the conformed proposal and ten (10) electronic copies of the record copy version on separate CD ROMS (compatible with MS Word 2003 or 2007). Each CD submitted shall include an external label with the Offeror's name, date of proposal, the solicitation number and Volume number. The CD shall be scanned for viruses prior to submission. In the event of an inconsistency between the CD and the paper-copy proposal, the paper copy shall be considered the intended version. Key Personnel resumes shall be limited to three (3) pages each and are excluded from the 300 page limit.
- L.6.3.3 Volume III, Past Performance, is limited to 50 pages. An original paper copy of the conformed proposal (appropriately marked "Conformed Volume III") without track changes and

seven (7) paper copies of the conformed proposal shall be provided on white paper. Also provide seven (7) paper copies of a record copy (record copy shall include tracked changes; revised or added pages printed on a light blue color paper; and, updated proposal text identified by a different color font and marked by bars or other notations in the right margin of the page). If appropriate, submission of change pages only for the record copies is acceptable. In addition provide ten (10) electronic copies of the conformed proposal and ten (10) electronic copies of the record copy version on separate CD ROMS (compatible with MS Word 2003 or 2007) shall be provided. Each CD submitted shall include an external label with the Offeror's name, date of proposal, the solicitation number, and the Volume number. The CD shall be scanned for viruses prior to submission. In the event of an inconsistency between the CD and the paper-copy proposal, the paper copy shall be considered the intended version.

- L.6.3.4 Volume IV, Cost/Price, is not page limited. Offeror shall submit a conformed copy of Volume IV using yellow or different color font for added or changed text. For L-9 and L-10 cost model, offeror shall change current colored background to white and select yellow highlight for cells with changes. An original paper copy appropriately marked with nine (9) paper copies and ten (10) electronic copies on separate CD ROMS (compatible with MS Word 2003 or 2007) shall be provided. Each CD submitted shall include an external label with the Offeror's name, date of proposal, the solicitation number, and the Volume number. The CD shall be scanned for viruses prior to submission. In the event of an inconsistency between the CD and the paper copy proposal, the paper copy shall be considered the intended version.
- L.6.3.5 Volume V, Extent of Participation of Small Disadvantaged Business Concerns is limited to 25 pages. The updated submittal may result in revised or added pages to offeror's original proposal submittal. Revised or added pages shall be printed on a light blue color paper; updated proposal text shall be identified by a different color font and shall be marked by bars or other notations in the right side margin of the page. A conformed Volume V is not required. An original paper copy appropriately marked with nine (9) paper copies and ten (10) electronic copies on separate CD ROMS (compatible with MS Word 2003 or 2007) shall be provided. Each CD submitted shall include an external label with the Offeror's name, date of proposal, the solicitation number, and the Volume number. The CD shall be scanned for viruses prior to submission. In the event of an inconsistency between the CD and the paper copy proposal, the paper copy shall be considered the intended version.
- 2. Attachment L-14, NSF WBS WITH NON LABOR BUDGET ESTIMATE is amended as follows:
- **WBS No. 1.4.1.1.03**, Construction Management, includes the following position titles and corresponding NSF provided hours: Construction Manager Sr., 1880 hours; Manager, 3,580 hours; Project Support Specialist, 2471 hours; Preventive Maintenance Foreman, 120 hours; Construction Coordinator Senior, 1026 hours; Project Manager, 120 hours; Shop Foreman Carpentry, 280 hours; and, Construction Coordinator, 613 hours.
- **WBS No. 1.4.1.2.01**, Facilities Maintenance General Materials and Supplies, includes the following corresponding NSF provided dollar amount of \$10,909.
- **WBS No. 1.4.2.11.01**, McMurdo Recreation, (duplicate WBS 1.4.2.11.01 should be deleted) includes the following corresponding NSF provided dollar amounts: Equipment Accountable Property (EAP), \$28,365; Materials and Supplies, \$138,223; and, Other Direct Costs, \$873.

[Balance of page intentionally left blank]

	SE	SECTION J, ATTACHMENT 7		
	ASSIGNABLE SUBCONTRACTS, LEASES, CHARTERS AND OPERATOR AGREEMENT LISTING*	RTERS AND OPERATOR AGR		DATE: May 2011
ITEM No.	DESCRIPTION & LOCATION	START & END DATE	TERMINATION COSTS & MISCELLANEOUS COSTS	NOTES
~	Lease of Property (presently occupied by the incumbent contractor, Raytheon), HQ Bldg Site, 7400 S. Tuscan Way, Centennial, CO; Subcontract between Raytheon and Koll Bren Fund V L.P.	4/16/2002 to 4/30/2012	Early termination no longer applies	Early termination option was not exercised so lease goes until 4/30/2012.
7	Christchurch International Airport Limited (CIAL) Office and Warehouse Complex, 38 Orchard Rd, Christchurch Intl Airport, New Zealand	4/01/1998 to approx. 3/30/2017	\$24,142/mo early termination costs from 3/31/2010 until	No buyout or termination clause.
ო	Land (Bare) Lease (U.S. Government-Owned buildings reside there), Orchard Rd North, Christchurch Intl Airport, Christchurch, New Zealand	4/26/1999 to 4/1/2010  Temporary extension to 4/1/2011.  New lease proposed for 10/1/2010 to 6/30/2036.	In negotiation	This lease is in the process of renewal by Raytheon. Process delayed due to second NZ earthquake.
4	Research Vessel (R/V) NATHANIEL B. PALMER** Charter, Subcontract between Raytheon and Edison Chouest Offshore (ECO)	3/13/2002 to 3/12/2012	Termination rate charges are \$12,471 per day for termination prior to March 12, 2012. If terminated between March 12, 2012 this termination rate could apply for up to 182 days. ECO estimates a \$3.8M cost for removal of Government Furnished Equipment (GFE).	Termination notice required 90 days prior to termination date.
က	Research Vessel (R/V) LAURENCE M. GOULD Charter, Subcontract between Raytheon and Edison Chouest Offshore (ECO)	Base: 7/17/2010 - 7/16/2015 Option 1: 7/17/2015 - 7/16/2016 Option 2: 7/17/2016 - 9/30/2017 Option 3: 7/17/2017 - 7/16/2018 Option 4: 7/17/2018 - 7/16/2019 Option 5: 7/17/2019 - 7/16/2020	No applicable early termination costs. ECO estimates a \$1.56M cost for removal of GFE.	
9	Reserved			
^	University of Miami - For Satellite Operations	Base: 12/1/2009 - 6/30/2010 Option 1: 7/1/2010 - 6/30/2011 Option 2: 7/1/2011 - 6/30/2012 Option 3: 7/1/2012 - 6/30/2013 Option 4: 7/1/2013 - 6/30/2014	0	30 days written notice to terminate
ω	Reserved			A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O
o	AT&T - Provides Intercontinental Satellite Services from Antarctic Palmer Station to Raytheon Polar Services Denver, CO	2/01/2008 to 1/31/2013	30 days advance written notice	No termination costs if notified 30 days in advance.

9	Software Spectrum DBA Insight - For Microsoft Enterprise agreement licenses at 7400 S Tucson Way, Centennial, CO	8/1/2008 to 8/1/2011	0	Incumbent is currently working on a competitive acquisition to renew this for 1 year.
=	Reserved			
12	Burlington Environmental, Inc For Hazardous/Radioactive Waste Transportation at the Antarctic	Subcontract ends 3/31/2012	0	
13	Best Recycling, Inc For Hazardous and Low Level Radioactive Waste Management and Disposal Services at the Antarctic	Subcontract ends 3/31/2012	0	
4	University of Arizona - For Technical Support Services for South Pole Food Growth Chamber at the South Pole s/c 4500353015	10/1/07 - 3/31/2012	0	No termination costs if notified 30 days in advance.
15	NANA Services (Subcontract will not be provided in the on-line library due to proprietary issues.)	Subcontract 4500013415 ended 3/31/2011. Incumbent has a letter subcontract in place until final subcontract can be negotiated with terms where the new subcontract will end 3/31/2012.	0	No termination charges other than as allowed for termination for convenience.
9	Xerox - Multi function (print, copy, scan, fax) capabilities @ RPSC DHQ (FEMC - 1) – 07/31/2012; Multi function (print, copy, scan, fax) capabilities @ RPSC DHQ (Various locations - 7) – 05/31/2013; Multi function (print, copy, scan, fax) capabilities @ RPSC DHQ	On a month to month subcontract with no end date.	0	No termination charges due to "month to month" specification
17	AGUNSA Port Services	11/01/2001 to 3/31/2012	0	No termination charges other than as allowed for termination for convenience
8	MSN Communications	2/1/09 to 1/31/2012	0	Incumbent will be working on a competitive acquisition to renew this for 1 year.
9	Wells Fargo - s/c 4500372401 - McMurdo ATM rental \$650/month. Expires 5/31/11. Working on extension thru 5/31/12 (rate TDB).	Subcontract ends 5/31/2011. Incumbent working on renewing to 5/31/2012.	0	Incumbent is working on a renewal of this subcontract.

\*Other than Item No. 1 (leased property located at 7400 S. Tuscan Way, Centennial, CO) the ASC contractor will be required to assume all RFP Section J, Attachment 7

Attachment 7 assignable instruments unless provided otherwise.
\*\*NSF acknowledges that the Palmer Charter period of performance end date stated in this document is not consistent with the Palmer Charter period of performance stated in SubCLIN 0000.3A of Section B. NSF will provide direction (post award) regarding any action needed to be taken by the ASC contractor for this requirement.